IDAPA 61 – IDAHO STATE PUBLIC DEFENSE COMMISSION

61.01.01 - GENERAL PROVISIONS AND DEFINITIONS

DOCKET NO. 61-0101-2101

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING – ADOPTION OF PENDING RULE

EFFECTIVE DATE: This rule has been adopted by the agency and is now pending review by the 2022 Idaho State Legislature for final approval. The pending rule becomes final and effective at the conclusion of the legislative session, unless the rule is approved or rejected in part by concurrent resolution in accordance with Section 67-5224 and 67-5291, Idaho Code. If the pending rule is approved or rejected in part by concurrent resolution, the rule becomes final and effective upon adoption of the concurrent resolution or upon the date specified in the concurrent resolution.

AUTHORITY: In compliance with Section 67-5224, Idaho Code, notice is hereby given that this agency has adopted a pending rule. The action is authorized pursuant to Section(s) 19-850(1)(a), Idaho Code.

DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: The following is a concise explanatory statement of the reasons for adopting the pending rule and a statement of any change between the text of the proposed rule and the text of the pending rule with an explanation of the reasons for the change.

The rulemaking is focused on the definition of Vertical Representation in IDAPA 61.01.010.02, as a result of additional input from stakeholders. The text was prepared in collaboration with stakeholders and presented to the legislature.

There are no changes to the pending rule and it is being adopted as originally proposed. The complete text of the proposed rule was published in the September 1, 2021 Idaho Administrative Bulletin, Vol. 21-9, pages 133-136.

FISCAL IMPACT: The following is a specific description, if applicable, of any negative fiscal impact on the state general fund greater than ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) during the fiscal year: This rule should have no fiscal impact.

ASSISTANCE ON TECHNICAL QUESTIONS: For assistance on technical questions concerning the pending rule, contact Kathleen Elliott, (208) 332-1735.

DATED this November 29, 2021

Kathleen J. Elliott, Executive Director Idaho State Public Defense Commission 816 W. Bannock, Suite 201 Boise, Idaho 83702 Phone: (208) 332-1735 Fax: (208) 364-6147 Email: Kathleen.Elliott@pdc.idaho.gov

IDAPA 61 – IDAHO STATE PUBLIC DEFENSE COMMISSION 61.01.02 – REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR REPRESENTING INDIGENT PERSONS DOCKET NO. 61-0102-2101 NOTICE OF RULEMAKING – ADOPTION OF PENDING RULE

EFFECTIVE DATE: This rule has been adopted by the agency and is now pending review by the 2022 Idaho State Legislature for final approval. The pending rule becomes final and effective at the conclusion of the legislative session, unless the rule is approved or rejected in part by concurrent resolution in accordance with Section 67-5224 and 67-5291, Idaho Code. If the pending rule is approved or rejected in part by concurrent resolution, the rule becomes final and effective upon adoption of the concurrent resolution or upon the date specified in the concurrent resolution.

AUTHORITY: In compliance with Section 67-5224, Idaho Code, notice is hereby given that this agency has adopted a pending rule. The action is authorized pursuant to Section(s) 19-850(1)(a), Idaho Code.

DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: The following is a concise explanatory statement of the reasons for adopting the pending rule and a statement of any change between the text of the proposed rule and the text of the pending rule with an explanation of the reasons for the change.

The rulemaking is focused on specifically identified subsections as a result of additional input from stakeholders. The text was prepared in collaboration with stakeholders and presented to the legislature.

There are no changes to the pending rule and it is being adopted as originally proposed. The complete text of the proposed rule was published in the September 1, 2021 Idaho Administrative Bulletin, Vol. 21-9, pages 138-149.

FISCAL IMPACT: The following is a specific description, if applicable, of any negative fiscal impact on the state general fund greater than ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) during the fiscal year: This rule should have no fiscal impact.

ASSISTANCE ON TECHNICAL QUESTIONS: For assistance on technical questions concerning the pending rule, contact Kathleen Elliott, (208) 332-1735.

DATED this November 29, 2021

Kathleen J. Elliott, Executive Director Idaho State Public Defense Commission 816 W. Bannock, Suite 201 Boise, Idaho 83702 Phone: (208) 332-1735 Fax: (208) 364-6147 Email: Kathleen.Elliott@pdc.idaho.gov